Gardener’s Handbook 2022

www.LewesCommunityGarden.org
LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com

Donations always welcome
Lewes Community Gardeners Fund
PO Box 436 Lewes, Delaware 19958

Page 1 of 36

LCG Handbook

Table of Contents
Contents
Table of Contents ............................................................................................................................ 2
Mission & Goal Statement .............................................................................................................. 4
Section 1 Organic Gardening Practices ........................................................................................... 5
Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 5
Soil Preparation and Care ........................................................................................................... 5
Composting ................................................................................................................................. 6
When & What to Plant ................................................................................................................ 7
Seeds, Plants & Supplies ............................................................................................................. 7
Spacing ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Herbs ........................................................................................................................................... 7
Companion Planting .................................................................................................................... 8
Mulch .......................................................................................................................................... 8
Types of Mulch ........................................................................................................................ 8
Watering Guidelines ................................................................................................................... 9
Harvesting ................................................................................................................................... 9
Living with Bugs Overview .......................................................................................................... 9
Prevention ............................................................................................................................... 9
Pest/Damage Found ............................................................................................................... 9
Resources .............................................................................................................................. 10
Good Bugs/Animals................................................................................................................... 10
Garden Problems .................................................................................................................. 11
Natural and Organic Fertilizers ................................................................................................. 19
Organic Pest Control ................................................................................................................. 19
Winter Prep ............................................................................................................................... 20
Winter Crops ............................................................................................................................. 21
Garden Review/Journal ............................................................................................................ 21
References ................................................................................................................................ 22
Section 2 Health & Safety ............................................................................................................. 23
Emergency Numbers ................................................................................................................. 23
Temporary COVID-19 Precautions – Effective January 2022.................................................... 23
Page 2 of 36

LCG Handbook
LCG Integrated Pest Management Program for Tick Control ................................................... 24
Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Pyramid ....................................................................... 24
Disease Prevention: .............................................................................................................. 24
Garden Management ............................................................................................................ 25
Section 3 Garden Policies.............................................................................................................. 26
Rules .......................................................................................................................................... 26
Breaking Rules - Cause for Exclusion and Loss of Bed .............................................................. 26
Participating in LCG - Can a gardener rent the same bed next year? ...................................... 27
There are 2 levels of participation in the LCG: ..................................................................... 27
Continuation of Larger Bed ................................................................................................... 27
Benefits of participation in the LCG: ..................................................................................... 27
Garden Captain Job Description ............................................................................................... 28
Overview ............................................................................................................................... 28
Job Description duties........................................................................................................... 28
Volunteer Opportunities ........................................................................................................... 29
Visitors ...................................................................................................................................... 29
Section 4 History and Organization .............................................................................................. 30
Lewes Community Garden History ........................................................................................... 30
2020 Garden Plan...................................................................................................................... 31
Lewes Community Garden 2022 Steering Committee ............................................................. 32
Lewes Community Garden Committees ................................................................................... 32
Build Committee ................................................................................................................... 32
Communications Committee ................................................................................................ 33
Education and Management Committee ............................................................................. 33
Fundraising Committee......................................................................................................... 33
Outreach Committee ............................................................................................................ 34
Planning/Strategy Committee .............................................................................................. 34
Appendix ....................................................................................................................................... 35
2022 plot assignments .............................................................................................................. 35
Index.............................................................................................................................................. 36

Page 3 of 36

LCG Handbook

Mission & Goal Statement
The mission of the Lewes Community Garden is to create
a sustainable community garden in the greater Lewes,
Delaware, area by sharing knowledge, experience, and
friendship. The goal is to provide accessible gardening
opportunities for people of all ages and abilities.
Members use organic practices to maintain the gardens,
where we learn from each other, grow nutritious food,
and share with the larger community.
The mission of the Lewes Community Garden is to create
a sustainable community garden in the greater Lewes, DE
area by sharing knowledge, experience, and friendship.
The goal is to provide accessible garden opportunities for
all ages and abilities. Members use organic practices to
maintain the garden, where we learn from each other,
grow nutritious food, and share with the larger
community.

Page 4 of 36

LCG Handbook

Section 1 Organic Gardening Practices
Introduction
Welcome to the Lewes Community Garden! We are excited to share some of the things we
have learned about how to grow vegetables, herbs, and flowers organically.
Why is organic gardening1 important? And how does it differ from other forms of gardening?
One factor is the desire to grow plants for consumption (vegetables, herbs, berries, etc.) free
from pesticides and herbicides that may affect our health. Another is the goal to integrate the
garden with the natural environment, minimizing the environmental impact of the garden on
the surrounding ecosystem. Rather than creating an ecologically sterile environment dedicated
to maximizing crop production, our goal is to build a sustainable and environmentally friendly
garden that yields wholesome and nutritious products for Lewes Community Gardeners and the
local community. The basic steps are listed below and are followed by sections explaining each
step.
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

Soil: Start with healthy rich soil. This is the key to successful organic gardening.
Planting: Use appropriate spacing between plants, companion planting, and disease
resistant plants.
Watering: Follow the Goldilocks rule: keep the moisture “just right”: not too wet,
not too dry. The water should be on the soil and off of the plants. Know which
plants like deep watering.
Helpful bugs/critters: Make your garden friendly for beneficial bugs and critters
(such as toads, bees, ladybugs).
Pests: Follow integrated pest management. Organic sprays are the last resort.
Fertilizer: Use organic fertilizer if necessary.

Soil Preparation and Care
Soil preparation is key in organic gardening. Soil should be deep and drain well with adequate
amounts of organic matter. You should check the PH and soil fertility by doing a soil test2 at
least every 3 years. Results of the analysis will provide guidelines and recommendations on
what the soil needs. Soil can be improved by adding organic matter such as compost and
manures. Both green and composted manures work. Add two inches of organic matter per
year to maintain soil fertility.
Some people recommend adding worms to the soil calling them “natural miracle workers”.
Once source is Uncle Jim's Worm Farm.

Rodale's Illustrated Encyclopedia of Organic Gardening by Anna Kruger is a wonderful
resource.
2 Soil tests can be done through the UDE Extension Service. For more information see UDE Soil
Testing Program.
1

Page 5 of 36

LCG Handbook

Composting
Compost is decomposed organic material such as leaves or vegetable scraps that, once broken
down, turns into humus and resists further breakdown. Decomposition takes place through the
work of microscopic organisms including fungi and bacteria, and larger organisms like
earthworms, sow bugs, millipedes, and others. Composting benefits soil quality by increasing
water retention and creating air pockets for plant roots to grow.
The LCG has several “cold” compost bins in which plant matter from the LCG site is slowly
decomposing. Seasoned compost from these bins will be added to garden beds as needed to
prepare beds for planting.
Does:
•
•
•
•
•
•

All plant material goes in the left bin: #1.
Only healthy plants in the compost.
Cut up your plants, 12” – 16” segments (speeds up the decomposition).
Root balls with soil are OK.
Small fruit left on the plants is OK.
If you are unsure about what can or cannot be put in the compost – ASK!

Don’ts:
• No diseased plants.
• No wire or crab grass pieces.
• No mature seed heads from flowers or grasses.
• No plants or kitchen scraps from home (DNREC rules).
Finished composted material will be added to garden beds during a fall workday. See DNREC’s
page on Composting and Backyard Composting. Each summer DNREC normally sells home
compost bins at a discount.

Page 6 of 36

LCG Handbook

When & What to Plant
There are many factors to consider when planning your garden. For example: sunlight
exposure, whether to start with seeds or young plants, etc. These guides will help you.
• Vegetable Gardening Basics
• Consider a Vegetable Garden
• Garden Plan
• Growing Calendar (see page 3)

Seeds, Plants & Supplies
Supplies

Garden Supplies

Seeds etc.

Territorial Seed
Renees Garden
Burpee Seed Company
Southern Exposure Seed Exchange, Saving the Past for the Future

Disease resistance

Disease Resistant Varieties

Plants

Garden Shack Farm off Route 23 in Milton
Peppers also in Milton

Spacing
Spacing is important. Remember just how large tomatoes can grow. When planting, leave room
for plants to grow. This is especially important in organic gardening. Airflow helps prevent
diseases.
•
•
•
•
•
•

When you plant seeds it's important to thin them out.
Look at package instructions for spacing guidelines.
Transplant them on a cool day - not in the heat of the sun.
Keep them well watered while they adjust.
Share the transplants you can't use or take them home for your salad.
Thinning is important for air circulation and pest management.

Herbs
We have a community herb bed shared by all gardeners. Look to the right as you enter the
front gate. Herbs are in the smaller bed on the right as well as in the nearby large pots. Help
yourself!

Page 7 of 36

LCG Handbook

Companion Planting
Plants can be like people. They thrive next to friends and don’t do as well near others. This is
the concept of “companion planting”. One of the earliest references to this concept is the
Native American “Three Sister Planting,” which refers to growing corn, beans, and squash
(pumpkin) together. It works like this:
• The beans climb up the corn stalk and fix nitrogen in the soil.
• Squash grows quickly and shades out weeds.
• Good companion plants support each other.
Another example is tomatoes and basil. Some believe basil enhances the flavor of tomatoes.
Tomatoes don’t do well near broccoli, cauliflower, or dill. Think about building good plant
communities to help your plants thrive. Some suggest avoiding long rows or groupings which
can attract pests. Consider mixing in flowers and herbs. This confuses pests while certain
flowers and herbs attract beneficial insects. Below are several companion plant charts as well
as additional information.
• The "New" Companion Planting: Adding Diversity To The Garden
• Burpee Companion Planting Guide
• Windowbox Companion Planting Chart
• Vegetable Garden Companion Plants
• Companion Planning Chart
• Growing Crazy Acres Chart

Mulch
Why mulch? A thick layer of organic mulch will help retain the soil moisture crucial for plant
survival while also reducing the growth of weeds that compete for needed resources. Mulch
also helps to reduce soil erosion, provides organic matter to the plants and soil organisms, and
moderates soil temperatures.

Types of Mulch
Commercially available bark mulch is widely used because of its uniform texture and variety of
colors suitable for tidy landscaping. However, there are several drawbacks to bark mulch:
• Higher Cost
• May contain coloring agents and/or toxic herbicides such as Preen ™
• Little water-holding capacity
Wood chips are preferable to bark mulch for several reasons:
• Cheaper method
• No toxic herbicides or dyes (if from typical horticultural activity)
• Absorb and hold moisture
Other possible mulch:
• Grass clippings
• Leaves (preferably mowed)
Page 8 of 36

LCG Handbook

Watering Guidelines
•
•
•
•
•
•

Don’t overwater. Soggy soil promotes fungal growth.
Use hose or watering can, no sprinklers.
Water at base of plant (about 1” per week).
Seeds/seedlings may need daily attention.
Established plants need 1-1.5 gallons/square foot/week.
Please plan for someone to tend your bed when are out of town or not able to do it and
please remember to inform the Garden Captain.

Harvesting
To ensure the best taste and quality, veggies should be harvested at the peak of
maturity. Frequency of harvest depends on the type of veggies but in general many vegetables
should be picked regularly to maintain productivity.
Harvest guides are available to help determine the best time to pick different veggies. For
example, for best taste broccoli should be harvested before the yellow flower buds start to
appear. The same goes for greens like bok choi, pak choi and other brassicas. Tomatoes are at
their best when harvested ripe. When lettuce changes color slightly and bolts it becomes
bitter. See Vegetable Harvest Guide | Horticulture and Home Pest News (iastate.edu) for more
information.

Living with Bugs Overview
Organic gardening means learning to live with bugs and natural predators. Many are our
friends.

Prevention
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Soil & diet & hygiene.
Match site & plants – companion planting – crop rotation – knowing when to plant.
Use pest & disease resistant varieties.
Natural predators & parasites.
Ventilation.
Balanced watering – water at the base of plant.
Check plants regularly.

Pest/Damage Found
•
•

How bad is it?
o Many plants tolerate a little damage.
Caught early it’s often treatable.
o Sooner rather than later.
o Learn more about how to use organic techniques such as sticky traps and soapy
spray by reading the references and coming to Garden meetings.
Page 9 of 36

LCG Handbook
•

Last resorts
o Organic sprays & treatments.
▪ Never on a windy day.
▪ Spray at dusk to protect bees.
▪ Follow instructions carefully.
▪ Don’t spray good bugs/predators.
o Yanking out the plant – however this is rarely necessary.

Resources
•
•
•

Watch the bulletin board.
Read monthly Garden Clippings email.
Rodale’s Illustrated Encyclopedia of Organic Gardening
(Page 367 A_Z of Plant Problems).

Good Bugs/Animals
Many insects and other animals are helpful for organic
gardening. A variety of animals have been observed in or
around our garden: foxes, rabbits, turtles, toads, snakes,
birds, spiders and bats, to name a few. While their presence
might make some nervous, we welcome them as members
of healthy ecosystems. In addition, their net contribution to
our vegetable beds is typically positive, as most of them will
eat garden pests (a single toad will eat up to 10,000 insects
in a single summer) and snakes will eat not only insects but
rodents such as voles and mice that carry ticks harboring
Lyme disease and other pathogens. For more information
see Critters in the Garden.

Page 10 of 36

LCG Handbook
Welcome visitors are ladybugs, garden orb spiders, and praying mantis.

Ladybug Life Cycle

Ladybug Larva & Pupa

Ladybug eating aphids/ants

Ladybug eating aphids

Frog

Praying Mantis

Garden Problems
Aphids
Aphids are tiny black or green, spidery looking insects that can
cause harm to your plants and spread quickly. Aphids are small,
so sometimes what you see first are telltale ants or ladybugs.
Take a closer look and you may spot aphids. Ladybugs eat
aphids as shown above. Ants are not so helpful. They protect
aphids from predators and like to eat the sweet substance
aphids produce.
One way to rid your plants of aphids is to make a soap spray:
one (1) tablespoon dish soap dissolved in one (1) quart of
water, sprayed liberally on the aphids. The soap disturbs the
aphid’s exoskeleton causing them to dehydrate.

Page 11 of 36

LCG Handbook
Bean Leaf Beetle
Bean leaf beetles are common pests of bean, pea and
soybean plants. Adults are reddish orange to yellow; the
wing covers have black edges and 3 black spots usually
dot each wing cover.
Eggs are orange ovals laid on the underside of leaves; the
larvae are thin white grubs with darker brown heads and
tails. Larvae bore into the roots. Adults feed on leaves
throughout the summer.
Plant beans in early June to avoid the first generation of beetles or cover plants with row
covers. Full grown plants tolerate a lot of leaf damage.
Blister Beetle
Striped blister beetles have a narrow thorax and wider
head which distinguishes them from the majority of
other beetles. Their bodies have 3 dark stripes on each
wing.
Beetles lay masses of eggs in the soil. The larvae feed
on grasshopper eggs while the adults can rapidly
defoliate a wide variety of plants.
In gardens it is possible to remove beetle infestations
by hand, but gloves should be worn. Beetles contain
cantharidin, a chemical that may produce painful blisters on human skin. Spraying with
Spinosad is safe and effective too.
Cabbage Worms
Watch for cabbage worms on broccoli and kale. They
blend in which makes them very difficult to see. Pick and
squish works.
See 8 Organic Ways to Get Rid of Cabbage Worms &
Cabbage Moths ~ Homestead and Chill and Cabbage
Worms: How to Identify and Get Rid of Cabbageworms |
The Old Farmer's Almanac for more information.

Page 12 of 36

LCG Handbook
Colorado Potato Beetle
Colorado potato beetles primarily attack potato, eggplant and tomato plants. They are
voracious leaf feeders and will totally defoliate plants. Adults are rounded, with black and tan
striped wing covers. They overwinter in garden debris, so it is important to clean up the garden
and rotate crops.
Larvae are reddish-purple with rows of black dots on the sides. Eggs are deposited in clusters
and hatch in 3-7 days. The best control is to remove the eggs before hatching. Otherwise,
handpick the larvae and adults. Also, Spinosad-based sprays and neem-based insecticides are
effective.

Young Colorado Potato Beetles

Adult Colorado Potato Beetle

Eastern Leaf Footed Bug
The Eastern Leaf Footed bug is a common pest in
vegetable gardens. See this NC Extension factsheet.

Page 13 of 36

LCG Handbook
Harlequin Bug
Harlequin bugs are pests that feed on many plants including cabbage, tomato, potato, bean,
eggplant and others. Adults feed on the host plant by sucking the plant’s juices which results in
wilting, browning and eventual death of the plant. Adults pass the winter as stink bugs.
Eggs are deposited in the underside of leaves. Each egg is characterized by 2 broad black hoops
and a black spot. Nymphs are orange and black. Adults are red-and-black spotted stink bugs.
Hand-picking of adults and egg masses is effective if numbers are low. Hand picking adults in
spring as they emerge from “hibernation” before laying their eggs can also be an effective
control.

Eggs & nymphs

Adults

Winter stink bug

Powdery Mildew
Watch out for powdery mildew on cucumber,
squash and zucchini leaves. It is a fungal disease
common in vegetable gardens that can weaken
or kill plants if left unchecked. Steps to take:
• Cut off the most diseased leaves.
• Prune the plant to improve air flow, and
make sure it gets plenty of sun.
• Water only the roots - to avoid getting
the foliage wet.
• Water in the morning to allow wet
foliage to dry out.
• Avoid over fertilizing – new growth is
more susceptible.
• Various organic sprays have been suggested - a popular one is to spray stems and leaf
surfaces with one (1) part milk mixed with nine (9) parts water.

Page 14 of 36

LCG Handbook
Slugs
If you have holes in your chard, lettuce, or other plants, you might have garden slugs. Slugs are
quite common and do not present a serious risk to your plants. They are made up mostly of
water, so they are active after rains (or heavy watering). Slugs won’t kill a plant, but they can
damage leaves.
Slugs have many natural predators: birds, fireflies, land beetles, and toads to name a few.
Picking the slug off your plant is the most bio-friendly way to rid your bed of them. They can be
small and like to hide out. Other remedies include removing their hiding places on the ground
such as mulch and leaves, placing a container of beer in the ground so that the slug will fall in,
or placing crumbled eggshells at the base of the plant. Slugs don’t like to travel over anything
prickly or pointy. Don't mistake the baby potato beetle for a baby slug. They are both squishy
and gooey! (See illustration below).

Garden slug

Baby potato beetle

Squash Vine Borer
The squash vine borer is a common and destructive pest of squash, pumpkins, zucchini, and
gourds. Cucumbers, melons, and butternut squash are not generally affected.
The squash vine borer is the larva of a black clearwing moth. The moth lays its reddish-brown
eggs on the squash leaves, often on the underside. After the eggs hatch, the larva bores its way
into the stem, usually in the lower part of the plant. One of the first signs is plant wilting. This is
followed by moist greenish or orange sawdust-like material from the stem. This is the larvae’s
digested material called “frass”. The borer larvae over-winter in the soil as pupae and emerge
mid-summer.
If you observe an infested plant, remove it from your garden immediately and destroy it. Since
cucurbits (the gourd family, which includes cucumbers, melons, pumpkin and squash) have
multiple vines, you may be able to excise the damaged part of the plant and still retain fruit
production. This will reduce the likelihood of the larvae successfully pupating and increasing the
population for subsequent years. Spring and/or fall tillage of the garden will reduce the
successful overwintering of the squash vine borer and result in reduced populations during the
following year. See Squash vine borers in home gardens.
Page 15 of 36

LCG Handbook

Squash Vine Borer Eggs

Black Clearwing Moth

Excision before covering with dirt

Squash Vine Borer Larva

Vine Borers removed

Squash Bug
Not to be confused with squash vine borer, the squash bug is a true bug. Adult squash bugs
pass the winter under whatever shelter is available—including leaves, boards, stones, and other
debris. The adult bugs re-emerge as soon as the weather warms, and mate soon thereafter.
Squash bugs lay eggs in tight clusters on the underside of leaves. Squash bugs take a long time
to mature (~8 weeks) during which time the immature stages (nymphs) and adults feed
alongside one another causing much of the crop loss.
Adults and nymphs damage plants by sucking plant juices from the leaves. They may inject a
toxin that causes the plants to wilt, blacken, and die back. Certain species and varieties of
pumpkins, watermelons, and squash are more susceptible than others. Plants are most
susceptible to damage when they are small.
Nymphs tend to stay in clusters for protection. See the picture below of a large aggregation of
squash bug nymphs and adults on Hubbard squash. Nymphs are grayish and look like adult
bugs, but nymphs lack wings. To manage squash bugs in the garden, look for egg masses and
nymphs under leaves and around the base of the plant. Remove the piece of the leaf with eggs.

Page 16 of 36

LCG Handbook
Crop damage happens when the bugs inject a toxic saliva into the plant; large aggregations can
cause plants to wilt gradually. Under drought conditions, this wilting becomes more intense and
can even kill the mature plants reducing yields. Squash bugs also vector a bacterial disease
called Cucurbit Yellow Vine Decline (CYVD) which has become a major issue in the southeastern
US over the past decade. Once the CYVD bacterium is inside the plants, there is no cure for the
disease.
Physical control is a good option for small gardens: remove adult bugs, nymphs and eggs from
the plants before they can do damage. Note: wear gloves, as the bugs may emit a noxious odor!

Squash Bug and Eggs

Squash Bug Nymphs

Tomatoes Issues
See Tomatoes for information on growing healthy tomatoes. For general guides on tomato
problems see Tomato Diseases and Disorders and Problems of Tomato Fruit.
Bacterial Spot
Bacterial spot caused by Xanthomonas species was a big problem for our tomatoes in 2020.
Bacterial spot is spread by water and getting more common. Resistant varieties of tomatoes
are not yet available.

Page 17 of 36

LCG Handbook
The contagious nature of such problems brings up an important issue for community gardens.
When one bed has a problem, it can quickly spread to others. For this reason, it is important
for each gardener to be vigilant.
Recommendations:
• Remove tomato leaves with lots of brown spots.
• Take the diseased parts home (do NOT place in the compost).
• Consider cleaning your clippers with alcohol between each plant to prevent spreading
• Prune for good air circulation.
• Use "crop rotation", i.e., don't plant a tomato in the same spot next year.
• For more information about Bacterial Spot see Wisconsin Horticulture Bacterial Spot of
Tomato and American Phytopathological Society.
Notes:
• There is a fungal infection- Septoria leaf spot- that mimics Xanthomonas. If it's Septoria,
the black spots are the fungus producing /spreading sites.
• Many cucumbers have similar problems. Here are two links for more information on
cucumbers: What's wrong with my plant? : Garden : University of Minnesota Extension
(umn.edu) and How to Identify and Treat Common Cucumber Diseases - Dengarden.
Tomato Hornworm
Early in the season watch out for tomato hornworm
juveniles. Remove them from your plants. Later watch
for the well camouflaged adult. By the time the wasp
larvae show on the hornworm it’s already dead. Leave it
for the wasps to hatch, since wasps are our friends. For
more information on wasp larvae see How Baby Wasps
Can Save Your Tomatoes (treehugger.com).

Tomato Hornworm Lifecycle

Tomato Hornworm juvenile

Hornworm Feasting

White wasp larvae
Page 18 of 36

LCG Handbook

Natural and Organic Fertilizers
In general plants require only a small amount of nutrients daily but vegetables demand
adequate amounts right away to see them through to harvest. Insufficient amounts of
nutrients will result in reduced quality and yield.
Organic fertilizers are those made from animal or plant by-products and include fish emulsions,
blood meal, bone meal, alfalfa meal and animal manures. The advantage of using organic
fertilizers is that they are released slowly and do not burn the plants. Also, organic amendments
such as compost and manures improve the soil by adding organic matter and providing enough
nutrients to the plants. This includes trace elements that are not present in inorganic fertilizers.

Organic Pest Control
The basic principles of organic pest control:
• Do not use any chemical which will harm the ecosystem.
• Build the health of the soil with compost.
Note the following:
• Healthy soil includes earthworms, bacteria, algae, and fungi.
• Acceptable supplements are earthworm castings, fish and seaweed extracts, vegetable
kitchen waste, eggshells, and coffee grounds.
• Home compost made from kitchen waste such as coffee grounds and filters, teabags,
eggshells, vegetable scraps (no meat, bones, or meat fat) can be used in the garden
once fully composted, per DNREC guidelines.
• A healthy ecosystem includes pollinators and beneficial insects (ladybugs) that feed on
pest insects such as aphids.
• Use of insecticides and pesticides should be a last resort, as there are few which will not
also have adverse effects on beneficial insects and soil microbes. Consider physical
methods of pest control first. Use only approved products having the OMRI3
certification.
• Home sprays can be made with dish soap, water and even jalapeno peppers.

3

OMRI (Organic Materials Review Institute) certify organic products and provide information
and assistance.
Page 19 of 36

LCG Handbook
Below are examples of acceptable products:
Product
Dipel
Rotenone/Pyrethrum
Rotenone
Safers insecticidal soap
Diatomaceous earth
Garlic barrier
Hot pepper wax
Liquid copper
BT
Mycostop

Used For
Cabbage worms, tent caterpillars, hornworms
Aphids, potato beetles, cucumber beetles, mites, white flies
Aphids, cabbage loopers, leafhoppers
Aphids, cabbageworm, earwigs, mites, mealy bugs, white flies
Slugs, aphids, ants
Ants, aphids, leafhoppers, tent caterpillars
Aphids, leafhoppers, mites, white flies
Black rot, downy mildew, early blight powdery mildew
Cabbage worm
Fusarium and Verticillium wilt4

Other ways to manage Fusarium and Verticillium wilt:
• Remove plant debris/weeds from beds.
• Use resistant plant varieties.
• Avoid high nitrogen fertilizers.
• Use good sanitation practices.
• Crop rotation every 4-6 years.
• Avoid overwatering.

Winter Prep
Winter in the garden is a slower time of year but there are still projects that can be done and
vegetables that can be grown and harvested.
•
•

•
•

4

Remove all dead and diseased plants as well as rotten veggies and fruit from the
vegetable bed.
Add a layer of finished compost (about 1- 2 inches), leaves and aged manure (if
available).
o Put a thin layer of mulch on top to prevent weeds and protect the soil.
o The soil should be able to freeze in order to kill diseases and pests.
Another alternative is to plant a cover crop. Plant 4 weeks before the first frost.
Cover crops:
o Crop grown for the soil vs. your plate.
o Adds nitrogen to the soil.
o Adds organic matter to the soil.
o Improve soil.
o Attracts beneficial insects and pollinators.

See Fusarium Wilt: Symptoms, Treatment and Control | Planet Natural
Page 20 of 36

LCG Handbook
•

Common cover crops are:
o Oats: fast growing annual cover crop. Prevents erosion and loosens tight soil.
o Field peas, mustard, and barley are also good annual cover crops.
o Crimson and red clover are rapid-growing annual legumes that will fix nitrogen in
the soil.

Winter Crops
Garlic, perennial onions, and shallots are best planted in the fall [mid-October to midDecember] for harvest in late May through June. Some greens planted in the fall including
collards, chard and fennel will live through a mild winter. Many herbs including parsley,
oregano, chives, rosemary, sage, thyme, and mint will also live through the winter.
Other plants will survive a light frost and cool weather. These include all the plants in the
cabbage family including brussels sprouts and kale. Spinach and arugula will also tolerate cool
weather if covered. Plants in the onion and cabbage family also like to be covered. Gardeners
can cover plants to extend the growing season with row cover fabric. Row cover fabric can be
purchased on Amazon, or in the garden sections of hardware stores. Secure the cover in the
bed so it will not blow away. Sunlight and rainwater will penetrate the cover. The row cover can
also help keep insects away.

Garden Review/Journal
Midwinter is a good time to review the previous year’s successes and mishaps and plan for the
following season. This is also a good time to order seeds and plants for the coming season.
The Garden Journal ranks trowels and gloves high as essential tools for gardeners. Master
Gardeners recommend that all gardeners keep a garden journal each year. Use the garden
journal to note what was planted, what worked well, what was problematic, what to do
differently next year. The journal should include a small map of your garden because plant
rotation is also recommended.
During late winter the days lengthen and, as the weather warms, some vegetables can be
planted as soon as the soil can be worked. These include peas, spinach, and fava beans.
Perennial herbs can be divided. Plus, many vegetables can be started indoors for the coming
spring season - when it all starts again!

Page 21 of 36

LCG Handbook

References
Links are cited throughout this Handbook. Rodale's Illustrated Encyclopedia of Organic
Gardening by Anna Kruger is cited in the footnote on page 5. The UDE Extension Service
Master Gardeners are a wealth of information.
•

•
•
•

The Garden Help Line. Call the Garden Helpline for answers to your lawn and gardening needs,
302 856-2585, ext. 535. The help line is open Monday – Friday through from April 14 until
October 14. Off season call to leave a message. Volunteers will do their best to return your call
with-in 48 hours.
Ask your gardening question online 24 hours a day at https://www.udel.edu/extension/ask/
General information can be found at http://www.udel.edu/lawn-garden
Master Gardener Minute Videos at http://www.udel.edu/007373.

Page 22 of 36

LCG Handbook

Section 2 Health & Safety
Emergency Numbers
Call 911 in case of an emergency. The Garden address is 366 Park Road, Lewes, DE.

Temporary COVID-19 Precautions – Effective January 2022

Page 23 of 36

LCG Integrated Pest Management Program for Tick Control5
Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Pyramid
Lewes Community Garden follows IPM principles. One exception is that we use ONLY organic
pesticides and ONLY when necessary.

Disease Prevention:
We have three disease-carrying species of ticks in our area: Deer tick, lone star tick, and
American dog tick. Lyme disease is the most familiar threat, but there are others: babesiosis,
tularemia, anaplasmosis, Rocky Mountain spotted fever, and ehrlichiosis.
Disease prevention relies on the following:
• Avoiding areas where ticks occur (tall grass, woodland border vegetation), at times
when they are active.
• Personal prevention of tick bites by:
o Wearing appropriate clothing.
o Using insect repellents (DEET) and clothing treatments (permethrin). Organic
repellents are less effective but may offer some protection.
o Promptly removing unattached or attached ticks (do a close self-inspection after
possible exposure).
o Putting garden clothes in the dryer for a few minutes after exposure (ticks can’t
tolerate desiccation).

5

These recommendations are based on a review of current scientific literature. These
guidelines are useful when enjoying the outdoors anywhere in Sussex County.
Page 24 of 36

•

•

•

Landscape management to reduce exposure to tick hosts (deer and white-footed mice)
o Deer will be discouraged by the garden fence and clearing of vegetation surrounding
the garden.
o Mice abundance will be reduced by cutting grass low around the garden and
removing brush and debris.
Use of pesticides to selectively target ticks on mice.
o We are starting with the tick tubes that contain permethrin-soaked cotton.
o Mice take to use as nesting material.
o These are about 10X less costly than the bait boxes.
Prophylactic treatment with antibiotics after a tick bite to prevent disease transmission.
(Please note that a tick bite may still transmit disease even if not accompanied by a rash
or “bull’s eye” marking!)

Garden Management
•

•

•

•

We recommend that anyone working in the garden have permethrin-treated clothes,
especially in the springtime, or when helping with site preparation. Permethrin spray
will be available to anyone requesting it. We recommend that volunteers wear closedtoe shoes or rubber gardening boots when gardening throughout the season.
To make the area within and around the garden safe for gardeners, we will create large
grass-free areas using landscape cloth and wood chips, bordered by open areas that are
regularly mowed. (Although organic herbicides have been suggested as a means of grass
removal, they have limited efficacy, require repeated applications, and are less effective
against grass than against broadleaf weeds – so they would not eliminate the need for
mowing. Landscape cloth and wood chips will allow for long-term grass-free areas.)
In the spring and at mid-summer we set out tick tubes containing cotton infused with
permethrin. The mice carry the cotton back to their nests. The permethrin then kills the
ticks without killing other insects or pollinators.
If a volunteer receives a tick bite or finds a tick on himself/herself while at the garden,
please let the Garden Captain know so that we can track the incidents of tick encounters
at the garden.

Page 25 of 36

Section 3 Garden Policies
Rules
Our intent is to create a garden where people feel comfortable and safe. Your participation
with these guidelines will help us to create this place for us all. Thank you!
1. All new gardeners will attend a Garden Orientation before they begin planting. This also
applies to people sharing a bed.
2. Gardeners are expected to be considerate and respectful.
3. No herbicides or pesticides are allowed in the garden except for LCG-approved organic
products.
4. Gardeners will conserve water. No sprinklers are allowed. Remember to replace the hose
when done. Turn off the water at the hose and at the main red faucet near the gate.
5. Send email to lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com of any change in contact information
such as phone number or email.
6. Gardeners must maintain their garden bed, including keeping the bed free of excessive
insect or disease infestation and weeds, and harvesting all ripe produce.
7. Children must be supervised at all times. No pets permitted inside the fence.
8. Gardeners may not leave personal equipment in the garden. Gardeners must keep bed,
paths, and surrounding areas clean and neat and remove all trash.
9. No illegal plants.
10. No smoking, alcoholic beverages, illegal drugs, or gambling are allowed in the garden.
Gardeners will not come to the garden while under the influence of alcohol or illegal
drugs.
11. Guests and visitors may enter the garden only if accompanied by a gardener.
12. Gardeners will not take produce/food or plants from other gardeners’ beds. Gardeners
will not take anything from the garden that is not rightfully theirs.
13. If unable to care for your bed, you can designate someone to tend it. The gardener must
first send an email (see #6) providing the designee’s name and contact information.
Designees must follow all rules, terms, and conditions. Gardeners are solely responsible
for the behavior of their guests and designees.
14. Gardeners should take their trash and diseased plants home for disposal.

Breaking Rules - Cause for Exclusion and Loss of Bed
1. Failure to comply with garden rules will result in one verbal warning from the Steering
Committee.
2. If no response or correction has been made, a written notice will be sent.
3. If no response or correction has been made to second notice, member will receive a final,
written notification that gardening privileges and bed have been forfeited. There is no
refund.
4. Suspended gardeners will be allowed to reapply for another garden bed after one year,
at the discretion of the Lewes Community Garden Steering Committee.
Page 26 of 36

Participating in LCG - Can a gardener rent the same bed next year?
The Lewes Community Garden is a completely volunteer effort. All gardeners are required to
practice organic gardening and are encouraged to help care for the Community Garden as a
whole. Gardeners who do not participate at this level, or fail to regularly maintain their garden
plot, will not be given the option to rent a garden plot the following year without returning to
the lottery.

There are 2 levels of participation in the LCG:
1. Level I Gardeners (eligible for a 4x8 garden bed):
a.
b.
c.
d.

Maintain their own garden bed using organic gardening methods
Participate in Spring and Fall workdays
Participate in garden meetings
Participate in two or more of the following activities throughout the growing
season:
i. Volunteer as Garden Captain at least once
ii. Assist with general maintenance of the garden (e.g. spreading wood
chips, weeding, mowing, weed whacking, or participating in regularly
scheduled work times)
iii. Assist with native plant areas, flower/herb beds, or composting
iv. Assist with harvest donations, education, or communication projects
during the growing season
2. Level 2 Gardeners (eligible for a 4x16 garden bed):
a. All the above activities
b. Participate in one or more year-round LCG activities outside of the growing
season:
i. Actively serve on a LCG Garden committee throughout the year
ii. Mentor a sponsored family or a new gardener

Continuation of Larger Bed
Level 2 Gardeners who have received a 4x16 bed must continue to meet the above criteria each
year in order to be eligible for keeping their larger bed.

Benefits of participation in the LCG:
•
•
•

•
•

Enjoy getting to know new people, learn about organic gardening, share experiences
and friendship
Gardeners will be eligible for continuation of their bed for the following year without
entering the lottery
Year-round participation Gardeners will be eligible for continuation of their bed for the
following year without entering the lottery, and may be eligible to rent a 4x16 garden
bed (this depends upon demand, availability, and participation)
Longer term use of a bed may be considered by the LCG Steering Committee on a caseby-case basis depending upon gardener participation
Final bed assignment decisions will be at the discretion of the LCG Steering Committee

March 22, 2022

P a g e 27 | 36

Garden Captain Job Description
Overview
•
•

Two co-captains work together
Monitor the garden for a two-week period

Job Description duties
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

•

Post your contact information with dates of service on the garden bulletin board.
Greet visitors as garden representative outside the fence.
Plan to meet briefly with outgoing garden captains prior to your term, and then meet
again in two weeks with the incoming captains. As a result, everyone is kept aware of
the particular garden status for their two-week term.
Check garden daily:
o Monitor beds.
o Ensure that hoses are completely turned off.
o Assess garden maintenance needs.
o Note any obvious problems with individual beds (ex. aphids). Contact gardener
with form letter. Keep a record of who has been contacted and their response in
Garden Record Book in shed.
o Follow up to verify that the problem is addressed (to prevent spread to other
beds).
o Communicate with the designated member of the Education & Management
Committee about all garden issues (ex. untended beds).
Be available to answer questions from gardeners.
o Refer gardener to appropriate person or resources if appropriate.
o Provide guidance to gardeners as appropriate.
Assist with volunteer garden tasks as needed (ex. spreading chips).
Storm Preparations:
o Turn over the benches, carts and white table.
o Put anything on the tables in the shed. Place coolers in the shed.
o Put all buckets upside down under a table or in the shed.
Send important garden update information to lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com. It
will be included in next update email.

March 22, 2022

P a g e 28 | 36

Volunteer Opportunities
Volunteers are always welcome. Anyone can volunteer. There are no residency requirements.
As a volunteer you can:
• Help with harvest donations.
• Help move mulch.
• Help with building projects and site maintenance.
• Help with educational events.
• Help with community outreach.
• Act as a Garden Captain (see page 27).
If you are interested in volunteering, please email LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com

Visitors
With COVID we have had to restrict garden visitors. We’ve learned this may be something to
continue even after COVID because of unwelcome poachers. People stealing from community
gardens is a common problem. We only had a few incidents in 2020 and 2021. Still, it was hard
to accept in Lewes. We ask all gardeners to be on watch. We also ask gardeners to accompany
their visitors.

March 22, 2022

P a g e 29 | 36

Section 4 History and Organization
Lewes Community Garden History
The idea for a Lewes Community Garden grew from a conversation between three local
gardeners in the summer of 2016. ‘Wouldn’t it be wonderful’, they imagined, ‘if the town of
Lewes had its own community gardens’, like those they had known or been members of in
other places around the country.
While, individually, each had home gardens, the concept was to share a gardening experience
at a community level and involve all comers – from budding and newly initiated growers – to
master gardeners.
In early 2017, the group made a formal presentation to the Lewes City Council and garnered
broad support. Another presentation to the Lewes in Bloom membership followed and was
similarly encouraging. Soon after the group began promoting the garden idea publicly and
hosting monthly meetings at the Lewes Public Library. During the following two and half years,
as word spread and interest grew, a number of potential sites were identified but attempts to
borrow or lease land proved unsuccessful.
In the early summer of 2018, the Lewes Community Gardeners returned to the City of Lewes
and began working with the Town’s Parks and Recreation Commission to identify available land.
In July 2018 the Commission unanimously recommended the city support the group to build a
community garden in the Great Marsh Park on Park Road. The Lewes Community Gardeners
Society was officially incorporated as a 501(3)C nonprofit in October 2018. The Mayor and City
Council approved the plan in December 2018. On June 8th, 2019, the Lewes Community
Gardeners broke ground on the site, officially christening the opening of the Lewes Community
Garden.

March 22, 2022

P a g e 30 | 36

2020 Garden Plan
Under Revision

March 22, 2022

P a g e 31 | 36

Lewes Community Garden 2022 Steering Committee
The Steering Committee is made up of the chair of each committee plus our representative to
the city of Lewes. When needed the LCG Treasurer attends meetings. All gardeners and
volunteers are welcome to attend any meeting.
Committee
Build
Communications
Education/Management
Fund Raising
Outreach
Planning/Strategy
City Liaison

Name
Dan Howard
Barbee Kiker
Jane Stokes
Lou Papp
Perrin Smith
Chris Noonan Sturm
Ray Fratella

Lewes Community Garden Committees
Build Committee
Job: maintenance of the physical garden
• Plan Spring and Fall workdays, and monthly work mornings
• Maintain the physical area and structure of the Garden including:
o Garden beds inside the fence.
o Soil testing.
o Demonstration gardens outside the fence.
o Tick management plan.
o Compost bins.
o Shed and picnic area.
o Procure wood chip mulch, topsoil and others soil supplements as needed.
o Cut bamboo stakes as needed.
o Keep track of city grass mowing, notify LCG city contact if problem arises.
o Arrange for supplemental grass cutting if required.
o Organize work schedules for all necessary grass trimming and tree pruning.
• Investigate and purchase new garden tools, grass cutting /edging equipment as needed.
• Participate in developing future plans for the Garden with other committee chairs.
o Advise Board on build tasks and timelines.

Page 32 of 36

Communications Committee
Job: facilitating written communication to gardeners and volunteers and the community at
large.
• Keep contact lists up to date and accessible.
• Manage the website and social media.
• Check LCG email regularly.
•

•
•
•

Manage Garden information such as:
o Constant Contact emails.
o Newsletters.
o Brochures.
o Power Points.
o Bulletin board.
Send news items to local papers.
Manage Cloud storage/backup.
o Especially photographs.
Assist with annual information sessions and Gardener lottery when needed.

Education and Management Committee
Job: assisting/supporting/guiding LCG gardeners.
• Develop and update procedures and best practices for the garden.
o Include organic pest control.
• Coordinate garden captains.
• Coordinate mentoring program.
• Plan educational events.
• Advise on information to be included in the garden handbook.
• Plan and conduct new gardener orientation.

Fundraising Committee
Job: community fundraising for LCG.
• Work with the LCG Board to identify fundraising needs.
• Develop and conduct fundraising programs based on goals set by the Board.
• Research potential donor sources and grants.
• Manage and track grant applications.
• Oversee thank you notes to community and individual donors.
• Treasurer develop annual budget and capital improvements program.

March 22, 2022

P a g e 33 | 36

Outreach Committee
Job: responds to inquiries from the Community and acts as liaison with community. Organize
any “in-reach” activities for the LCG community such as potlucks and vegetable exchanges.
Oversee LCG “giving back” activities such as harvest donations and sponsored beds
• Develop relationships with community groups including but not limited to:
o Schools,
o Food pantries,
o Churches.
• Respond to community inquiries.
• Set up harvest donations.
• Set up harvest sharing among gardeners.
• Assist groups and families in sponsored beds.
• Supervise volunteers who do not have a garden bed.
• Organize events to facilitate gardeners getting to know each other.

Planning/Strategy Committee
Job: create a roadmap for the development of the organization and the garden for the next
two (or three) years. The roadmap will include a:
• Strategic plan with a vision, mission, goals, objectives, activities, and performance
measures to frame and focus the work of LCG.
• Organizational and governance structure whose goal is to sustain LCG and keep it
resilient as it experiences changes in leadership and membership.
• Guidelines for the physical expansion of the garden inside and outside the garden fence.
• Input and feedback from gardeners, volunteers, and stakeholders.
• Financial plan to support execution of goals in strategic plan.

March 22, 2022

P a g e 34 | 36

Appendix
2022 plot assignments

March 22, 2022

P a g e 35 | 36

Index
Aphids, 11
Appendix, 35
Bacterial Spot, 17
Bean Leaf Beetle, 12
Blister Beetle, 12
Bugs, Good, 10
Build Committee, 32
Cabbage Worms, 12
Colorado Potato Beetle, 13
Committees, 32
Communications Committee, 33
Companion Planting, 8
Composting, 6
COVID-19 Precautions, 23
Easter Leaf Footed Bug, 13
Education and Management Committee, 33
Emergency Numbers, 23
Fundraising Committee, 33
Garden Captain Job Description, 28
Garden captains, 29
Garden Plan, 31
Garden Problems, 11
Garden Review/Journal, 21
Garden Rules, 26
Gardeners 2021, 35
Good Bugs/Animals, 10
Harvesting, 9
Herbs, 7
History, 30
History and Organization, 30
Integrated Pest Management (IPM)
Pyramid, 24
Ladybugs, 11
Lewes Community Garden Committees, 32

March 22, 2022

Lewes Community Garden History, 30
Master Gardeners, 22
Mission Statement, 4
Mulch, 8
Natural and Organic Fertilizers, 19
OMRI (Organic Materials Review Institute),
19
Organic Gardening Practices, 5
Organic Pest Control, 19
Outreach Committee, 34
Pest Management, 24
Planning/Strategy Committee, 34
Powdery Mildew, 14
References, 22
Seeds & Supplies, 7
Slugs, 15
Soil Preparation, 5
Spacing, 7
Squash Bug, 16
Squash Bugs, 15
Squash Vine Borer, 15
Steering Committee, 32
Tick, 24
Tomato Hornworm, 18
Tomatoes, 17
Tomatoes Issues, 18
UDE Extension Service, 22
Visitors, 29
Volunteer Opportunities, 29
Watering Guidelines, 9
When & What to Plant, 7
Winter Crops, 21
Winter Prep, 20
Worms, 5

P a g e 36 | 36

